
210 N. Park Ave. 

Winter Park, FL 

32789 

P.O. Drawer 200 

Winter Park, FL 

32790.0200 

Tel: 407-740-8575 

Fax: 407-740.061 3 

t m i @ t m i n c . c o m  

September 27,2006 
Via Overnight DeliveryIElectronic Filing 

Mr. Brent Kirtley, Tariff Branch Manager 
SEP 2 8 2006 

Kentucky Public Service Commission r - l k ~ ~ t . 1 ~  SERVICE 
21 1 Sower Boulevard COMMISSION 

Frankfort, KY 40602-0615 

RE: Local Tariff Revision for Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC 
Kentucky Tariff No. 2 
An Inquiry into Limitations of Use for Tariffed Services Designated or 
Otherwise Referred to as Unlimited; Kentucky Public Service Comission 
Case No. 2005-00186 / 

Dear Mr. Kirtley: 

Enclosed for filing please find the original and three (3) copies of revised local exchange tariff 
pages submitted on behalf of Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC. The purpose of this revision 
is to comply with the Commission's letter of August 11,2006, Option One in the settlement 
proposal in connection with the above referenced case. The following revised pages are 
included with this filing: 

Fifth Revised Page 4 Updates Checlc Sheet; 
Third Revised Page 5 Updates Check Sheet; 
Second Revised Pages 62,79 Deletes text; 

, . First Revised Page 90.3 Deletes text; 
First Revised Pages 121, 122 Renumbers subsection. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this fihng by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter 
and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose. 

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3004 or via 
email to morton@,u',hninc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Robin Norton, Consultant to 
Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC 

Enclosures 

cc: Linda Hunt - Lightyear (cover letter only) 
file: Lightyear - KY - Local 
tms: KYL0602 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Kentuclcy Tariff No. 2 
Fifth Revlsed Page 4 

Cancels Fourth Revised Page 4 

CHECK SHEET 

The Title Page and pages listed below are inclusive and effective as of the date shown. Original and revised 
pages as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date shown on each 
page. 

PAGE 
Title 

1 
2 
3 
4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 

REVISION 
Original 
Original 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Fourth Revised 
Third Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Original 
First Revised 
Original 
First Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

PAGE 
26 
27 
28 
29 

* 30 
* 31 

32 
33 
34 
3 5 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 
45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
50 
51 

REVISION 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Original 
Original 
First Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Second Revised 
First Revised 
Second Revised 
First Revised 
Original 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Original 
Original 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

PAGE REVISION 
52 Original 
53 First Revised 
54 Original 
55 First Revised 
56 First Revised 
57 First Revised 
58 First Revised 
59 Original 
60 First Revised 
61 Original 
62 SecondRevised * 
63 First Revised 

63.1 Original 
64 First Revised 
65 First Revised 
66 First Revised 
67 First Revised 
68 Second Revised 
69 First Revised 
70 First Revised 
7 1 First Revised 
72 First Revised 
73 First Revised 
74 First Revised 
75 First Revised 

* - Indicates pages included with this filing 

Issued: September 28,2006 Effective: October 28,2006 

Issued by: Linda Hunt, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs 
190 1 Eastpoint Parkway 

Louisville, ICentucIcy 40223 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Kentucky Tariff No. 2 
Third Revised Page 5 

Cancels Second Revised Page 5 

CHECK SHEET (CONT'D.) 

PAGE 
76 
77 
78 
79 
80 
8 1 
82 
83 
84 
85 
86 
87 
88 
89 
90 

90.1 
90.2 
90.3 
9 1 
92 
93 
94 
95 
96 
97 
98 
99 
100 
101 
102 
103 
104 
105 
106 
107 
108 
109 
110 

REVISION 
Original 
First Revised 
Original 
Second Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Second Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Original 
Original 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Second Revised 
Second Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Original 
First Revised 
First Revised 

PAGE 
111 
112 
113 

* 114 
115 
116 
117 
118 
119 
120 
121 
122 
123 
124 
125 
126 
127 

* 128 
129 
130 

REVISION PAGE REVISION 
First Revised 
Original 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
First Revised 
Original 
First Revised 
Original 
Original 
First Revised * 
First Revised * 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 
Original 

* - Indicates pages included with this filing 

Issued: September 28,2006 Effective: October 28,2006 

Issued by: Linda Hunt, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs 
190 1 Eastpoint Parkway 

Louisville, ICentuclcy 40223 KYLO602 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Kentucky Tariff No. 2 
Second Revised Page 62 

Cancels First Revised Page 62 

SECTION 5 - NETWORK SERVICES DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

5.4 LightyearHOMESM Service 

LightyearHOMESM provides the residential Customer with a single, analog, voice-grade telephonic 
communications access line which can be used to place or receive one call at a time. Access lines are 
provided for the connection of Customer-provided wiring and single station sets or facsimile 
machines. This service is available to Lightyear local exchange Customers who select Lightyear as 
their presubscribed long distance carrier. 

With LightyearHOMESM, Customers may receive special rates for local service and calling features. 
Depending upon the plan chosen, long distance service may be included in the monthly rate for 
service. Other long distance service options are available in Lightyear's interexchange tariff on file 
with the Commission. 

LightyearHOMESM access lines are provided on a single party (individual) basis only. No multi-party 
lines are provided. Service is provided where facilities are available. Service may not be available in 
all areas. 

Recurring charges for Lightyear130MESM are billed monthly in advance. Non-recurring charges for 
installation or rearrangement of service are billed on the next month's bill immediately following work 
performed by the Company 

Cancellation provisions and termination liability conditions as described in Section 2 of this tariff 
apply. LightyearHOMESM is not available for resale. 

Issued: September 28,2006 Effective: October 28,2006 

Issued by: Linda Hunt, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs 
1901 Eastpoint Parkway 

Louisville, Kentucky 40223 KYL0602 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Kentucky Tariff No. 2 
Second Revised Page 79 

Cancels First Revised Page 79 

SECTION 6 - LOCAL SERVICES PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.) 

6.2 LightyearHOMESM Service 

6.2.1 Lightyear Opportunity Plan 

With the Opportunity Plan, the residential Customer receives unlimited local calling, long 
distance calling, and certain monthly recurring features on the first line ordered. Features are 
not included with the rate for each additional line, but may be ordered separately. IntraLATA 
and InterLATA presubscription to Lightyear's long distance is required. (Dl 

I 

The following features are included in the rate for the first line: Call Forwarding Variahle, 
Call Retum, Call Waiting Deluxe, Deluxe Caller ID, Repeat Dial, and Three Way Calling. 
Additional features may be ordered separately at the Customer's option. 

A. Opportunity Rates and Charges 
a Zone3 

Monthly Rate, First Line $49.99 $49.99 $64.99 
Each Additional Line: $24.99 $24.99 $44.99 

6.2.2 Lightyear Starter Plan 

With the Starter Plan, the Customer receives unlimited local calling and certain monthly 
recurring features for a single monthly charge. Starter Plan local customers receive Starter 
Long Distance Service at special rates as set forth in the Company's long distance tariff on file 
with the Commission. IntraLATA and InterLATA presubscription to Lightyear's long 
distance service is required. Features are not included in the rate for each additional line, but 
may be ordered separately. The Company reserves the right to cancel or suspend service, or to 
move the customer to another eligible rate plan in accordance with the terms and conditions of 
this tariff and the Customer's contract for service. If it is determined that usage is not 
consistent with typical voice applications, the Company may suspend, restrict or cancel 
service in accordance with the terms and conditions of this tariff and the Customer's contract 
for service. 

The following features are included in the rate for the first line: Call Forwarding Variable, 
Call Retum, Call Waiting Deluxe, Deluxe Caller ID, Repeat Dial, and Three Way Calling. 
Additional features may be ordered separately at the Customer's option. 

A. Starter Plan Rates and Charges 
Zone2 

Monthly Rate, First Line $29.99 $29.99 $37.95 
Each ~dditional Line: $24.99 $24.99 $44.99 

Issued: September 28,2006 Effective: October 28,2006 

Issued by: Linda Hunt, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs 
190 1 Eastpoint Parkway 

Louisville, ICentucky 40223 KYLO602 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Kentucky Tariff No. 2 
First Revised Page 90.3 

Cancels Original Page 90.3 

SECTION 6 - LOCAL SERVICES PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.) 

6.9 Lightyear Bizunlimited SM 

With BizUnlimited SM, the business Customer receives local and domestic long distance calling and 
certain monthly recurring features as specified below for a single monthly charge. Additional features 
may be ordered separately. Inh-aLATA and I ~ ~ ~ ~ L A T A  presubscription to Lightyear's long distance 
service are required. 

The following features are included in the package rate for each line: Hunting, Caller DD Deluxe, Call 
Waiting Deluxe, Call Forwarding Variable, and Speed Dial 8. Additional features may be ordered 
separately at the Customer's option. 

BizUnlimited is not available on Digital Subscriber Lines (DSLs). 

6.9.1. BizUnlimitedSM Rates and Charges 

The following charges apply to BizUnlimited lines. Rates and charges include Touchtone 
Service ibr each line. 

Monthly Rate - One Year Term 
Zone 2 

Per Line $54.99 $54.99 $79.99 

Issued: September 28,2006 Effective: October 28, 2006 

Issued by: Linda Hunt, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs 
190 1 Eastpoint Parkway 

Louisville, Kentucky 40223 KYLO602 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Kentucky Tariff No. 2 
First Revised Page 12 1 

Cancels Original Page 121 

SECTION 14 - GRANDFATRERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 

14.1 Lightyear Business Line Service, (Cont'd.) 

14.1.2 Montlily Recurring Charges, (Cont'd.) 

D. Business Line Expanded Distance Plan 

With the Business Line Expanded Distance Plan, Customers receive Business Line 
Service along with a specified number of minutes of toll calling at a discounted rate. 
Touchtone is included with this service. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments. . . .  
Excess usage over the specified number of minutes is billed at a separate rate per 
minute. This service is provided in conjunction with interLATA and interstate 
service. The number of minutes available each month at the discounted rate may be 
applied to intraLATA, interLATA and interstate usage up to the specified limit. 

1. Rates and Charges 

Monthly rate. per Line 
Month-to-Month: 
One Year Term: 

Toll rates 

Month-to-Month: 
1st 500 minutes within same billing period: $0.069 per minute 
Add'l minutes within same billing period: $0.089 per minute 

One Year Term: --- 
1st 500 minutes within same billing period: $0.059 per minute 
Add'l minutes within same billing period: $0.089 per minute 

Issued: September 28,2006 Effective: October 28, 2006 

Issued by: Linda Hunt, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs 
190 1 Eastpoint Parkway 

Louisville, Kentucky 40223 KYLO602 



LIGHTYEAR NETWORK SOLUTIONS, LLC Kentucky Tariff No. 2 
First Revised Page 122 

Cancels Original Page 122 

SECTION 14 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.) 

14.1 Lightyear Business Line Service, (Cont'd.) 

14.1.2 Monthly Recurring Charges, (cont'd.) 

E. Lightyear Comprehensive Package 

Lightyear Comprehensive Package is an optional local service package plan offered 
to Business Customers. With this package, Customers receive Business Line Service 
plus all basic vertical features (except voicemail, toll restriction, and hunting) for a 
flat monthly charge. Lightyear Comprehensive Package is available for a minimum 
of term of one year. 

Charge. per Line --- One Year Term 

Per 1-Line Package: 
... . Per 2-Line Package: 

~ e r ' j - ~ i n e  Package: 
Per 4-Line Package: 
Per 5-Line Package: 
Per 6-Line Package: 
Per 7-Line Package: 
Per 8-Line Package: 
Per 9-Line Package: 
Add'l Lines over 9, each 

Issued: September 28, 2006 Effective: October 28, 2006 

Issued by: Linda Hunt, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs 
190 1 Eastpoint Parkway 

Louisville, Kentucky 40223 KYLO602 


