

September 27, 2006 Via Overnight Delivery/Electronic Filing

SEP 2 8 2006

210 N. Park Ave. Winter Park, FL 32789

Mr. Brent Kirtley, Tariff Branch Manager Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, KY 40602-0615

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790-0200

Tel: 407-740-8575 Fax: 407-740-0613 tmi@tminc.com

Local Tariff Revision for Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC RE:

Kentucky Tariff No. 2

An Inquiry into Limitations of Use for Tariffed Services Designated or Otherwise Referred to as Unlimited; Kentucky Public Service Comission

Case No. 2005-00186

Dear Mr. Kirtley:

Enclosed for filing please find the original and three (3) copies of revised local exchange tariff pages submitted on behalf of Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC. The purpose of this revision is to comply with the Commission's letter of August 11, 2006, Option One in the settlement proposal in connection with the above referenced case. The following revised pages are included with this filing:

Fifth Revised Page 4 Third Revised Page 5

Updates Check Sheet;

Second Revised Pages 62, 79

Updates Check Sheet; Deletes text;

First Revised Page 90.3

Deletes text;

First Revised Pages 121, 122

Renumbers subsection.

Please acknowledge receipt of this filing by date-stamping the extra copy of this cover letter and returning it to me in the self-addressed, stamped envelope enclosed for this purpose.

Any questions regarding this filing may be directed to my attention at (407) 740-3004 or via email to morton@tminc.com. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Robin Norton, Consultant to

Lightyear Network Solutions, LLC

RN/bc

Enclosures

cc:

Linda Hunt - Lightyear (cover letter only)

file:

Lightyear - KY - Local

tms:

KYL0602

CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and pages listed below are inclusive and effective as of the date shown. Original and revised pages as named below contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date shown on each page.

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION	PAGE	REVISION	
Title	Original		26	First Revised	52	Original	
1	Original		27	First Revised	53	First Revised	
2	First Revised		28	Original	54	Original	
3	First Revised		29	Original	55	First Revised	
4	Fourth Revised	*	30	First Revised	56	First Revised	
5	Third Revised	*	31	Original	57	First Revised	
6	Original		32	Original	58	First Revised	
7	Original		33	Original	59	Original	
8	Original		34	Original	60	First Revised	
9	First Revised		35	Original	61	Original	
10	First Revised		36	Second Revised	62	Second Revised	*
. 11	First Revised		37	First Revised	63	First Revised	
12	First Revised		38	Second Revised	63.1	Original	
13	Original		39	First Revised	64	First Revised	
14	First Revised		40	Original	65	First Revised	
15	Original		41	First Revised	66	First Revised	
16	First Revised		42	First Revised	67	First Revised	
17	Original		43	Original	68	Second Revised	
18	Original		44	Original	69	First Revised	
19	Original		45	First Revised	70	First Revised	
20	Original		46	First Revised	71	First Revised	
21	Original		47	First Revised	72	First Revised	
22	Original		48	Original	73	First Revised	
23	Original		49	Original	74	First Revised	
24	Original		50	Original	75	First Revised	
25	Original		51	Original			

^{* -} Indicates pages included with this filing.

Issued: September 28, 2006 Effective: October 28, 2006

CHECK SHEET (CONT'D.)

PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION		PAGE	REVISION
76	Original		111	First Revised			
77	First Revised		112	Original			
78	Original		113	First Revised			
79	Second Revised	*	114	First Revised			
80	First Revised		115	First Revised			
81	First Revised		.116	First Revised			
82	First Revised		117	Original			
83	First Revised		118	First Revised			
84	First Revised		119	Original			
85	First Revised		120	Original			
86	First Revised		121	First Revised	*		
87	Second Revised		122	First Revised	*		
88	First Revised		123	Original		•	
89	First Revised		124	Original			
90	First Revised		125	Original			
90.1	First Original		126	Original			
90.2	Original		127	Original			
90.3	First Revised	*	128	Original			
91	First Revised		129	Original			
92	First Revised		130	Original			
93	First Revised						
94	First Revised						
95	First Revised						
96	First Revised						
97	First Revised					,	
. 98	First Revised						
99	First Revised						
100	First Revised						
101	First Revised						
102	Second Revised						
103	Second Revised						
104	First Revised						•
105	First Revised						
106	First Revised						
107	First Revised						
108	Original						
109	First Revised						
110	First Revised						

^{* -} Indicates pages included with this filing.

Issued: September 28, 2006 Effective: October 28, 2006

SECTION 5 - NETWORK SERVICES DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.)

5.4 LightyearHOMESM Service

LightyearHOMESM provides the residential Customer with a single, analog, voice-grade telephonic communications access line which can be used to place or receive one call at a time. Access lines are provided for the connection of Customer-provided wiring and single station sets or facsimile machines. This service is available to Lightyear local exchange Customers who select Lightyear as their presubscribed long distance carrier.

With LightyearHOMESM, Customers may receive special rates for local service and calling features. Depending upon the plan chosen, long distance service may be included in the monthly rate for service. Other long distance service options are available in Lightyear's interexchange tariff on file with the Commission.

LightyearHOMESM access lines are provided on a single party (individual) basis only. No multi-party lines are provided. Service is provided where facilities are available. Service may not be available in all areas.

(D)

(D)

Recurring charges for LightyearHOMESM are billed monthly in advance. Non-recurring charges for installation or rearrangement of service are billed on the next month's bill immediately following work performed by the Company.

Cancellation provisions and termination liability conditions as described in Section 2 of this tariff apply. LightyearHOMESM is not available for resale.

Issued: September 28, 2006 Effective: October 28, 2006

SECTION 6 - LOCAL SERVICES PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

6.2 LightyearHOMESM Service

6.2.1 Lightyear Opportunity Plan

With the Opportunity Plan, the residential Customer receives unlimited local calling, long distance calling, and certain monthly recurring features on the first line ordered. Features are not included with the rate for each additional line, but may be ordered separately. IntraLATA and InterLATA presubscription to Lightyear's long distance is required.



The following features are included in the rate for the first line: Call Forwarding Variable, Call Return, Call Waiting Deluxe, Deluxe Caller ID, Repeat Dial, and Three Way Calling. Additional features may be ordered separately at the Customer's option.

A. Opportunity Rates and Charges

	Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3
Monthly Rate, First Line	\$49.99	\$49.99	\$64.99
Each Additional Line:	\$24.99	\$24.99	\$44.99

6.2.2 Lightyear Starter Plan

With the Starter Plan, the Customer receives unlimited local calling and certain monthly recurring features for a single monthly charge. Starter Plan local customers receive Starter Long Distance Service at special rates as set forth in the Company's long distance tariff on file with the Commission. IntraLATA and InterLATA presubscription to Lightyear's long distance service is required. Features are not included in the rate for each additional line, but may be ordered separately. The Company reserves the right to cancel or suspend service, or to move the customer to another eligible rate plan in accordance with the terms and conditions of this tariff and the Customer's contract for service. If it is determined that usage is not consistent with typical voice applications, the Company may suspend, restrict or cancel service in accordance with the terms and conditions of this tariff and the Customer's contract for service.

The following features are included in the rate for the first line: Call Forwarding Variable, Call Return, Call Waiting Deluxe, Deluxe Caller ID, Repeat Dial, and Three Way Calling. Additional features may be ordered separately at the Customer's option.

A. Starter Plan Rates and Charges

	Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3
Monthly Rate, First Line	\$29.99	\$29.99	\$37.95
Each Additional Line:	\$24.99	\$24.99	\$44,99

Issued: September 28, 2006 Effective: October 28, 2006

Issued by:

Linda Hunt, Director of Legal and Regulatory Affairs 1901 Eastpoint Parkway Louisville, Kentucky 40223

SECTION 6 - LOCAL SERVICES PRICE LIST, (CONT'D.)

6.9 Lightyear BizUnlimited ^{sм}

With BizUnlimited SM, the business Customer receives local and domestic long distance calling and certain monthly recurring features as specified below for a single monthly charge. Additional features may be ordered separately. IntraLATA and InterLATA presubscription to Lightyear's long distance service are required.

The following features are included in the package rate for each line: Hunting, Caller ID Deluxe, Call Waiting Deluxe, Call Forwarding Variable, and Speed Dial 8. Additional features may be ordered separately at the Customer's option.

BizUnlimited is not available on Digital Subscriber Lines (DSLs).



6.9.1. BizUnlimited [™] Rates and Charges

The following charges apply to BizUnlimited lines. Rates and charges include Touchtone Service for each line.

Monthly Rate - One Year Term

	Zone 1	Zone 2	Zone 3
Per Line	\$54.99	\$54.99	\$79.99

Issued: September 28, 2006

Effective: October 28, 2006

SECTION 14 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

14.1 Lightyear Business Line Service, (Cont'd.)

14.1.2 Monthly Recurring Charges, (Cont'd.)

(T)

D. Business Line Expanded Distance Plan

With the Business Line Expanded Distance Plan, Customers receive Business Line Service along with a specified number of minutes of toll calling at a discounted rate. Touchtone is included with this service. Calls are billed in six (6) second increments. Excess usage over the specified number of minutes is billed at a separate rate per minute. This service is provided in conjunction with interLATA and interstate service. The number of minutes available each month at the discounted rate may be applied to intraLATA, interLATA and interstate usage up to the specified limit.

1. Rates and Charges

Monthly rate, per Line

Month-to-Month:
One Year Term:

\$36.50

\$31.50

Toll rates

Month-to-Month:

1st 500 minutes within same billing period:

\$0.069 per minute

Add'l minutes within same billing period:

\$0.089 per minute

One Year Term:

1st 500 minutes within same billing period:

\$0.059 per minute

Add'l minutes within same billing period:

\$0.089 per minute

Issued: September 28, 2006

Effective: October 28, 2006

SECTION 14 - GRANDFATHERED SERVICES, (CONT'D.)

14.1 Lightyear Business Line Service, (Cont'd.)

14.1.2 Monthly Recurring Charges, (cont'd.)

(T)

E. Lightyear Comprehensive Package

Lightyear Comprehensive Package is an optional local service package plan offered to Business Customers. With this package, Customers receive Business Line Service plus all basic vertical features (except voicemail, toll restriction, and hunting) for a flat monthly charge. Lightyear Comprehensive Package is available for a minimum of term of one year.

Charge, per Line	One Year Term
Per 1-Line Package:	\$ 50.40
Per 2-Line Package:	\$ 90.00
Per 3-Line Package:	\$127.80
Per 4-Line Package:	\$161.10
Per 5-Line Package:	\$193.50
Per 6-Line Package:	\$226.80
Per 7-Line Package:	\$261.00
Per 8-Line Package:	\$294.30
Per 9-Line Package:	\$328.50
Add'l Lines over 9, each	\$ 36.00

Issued: September 28, 2006 Effective: October 28, 2006